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A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The prosecution failed to present sufficient evidence to
prove that appellant’s prior California conviction was comparable to a
Washington felony, as required under RCW 9.94A.525(3). Appellant
assigns error to the sentencing court’s order finding such comparability.
CP 129.

2. Appellant’s due process rights were violated by imposition
of a sentenced based upon wholly insufficient evidence.

3. The sentencing court applied the wrong standard for
determining “comparability.”

4. The sentencing court erred in refusing to strike and
apparently relying on evidence the prosecution presented for the first time
on remand in violation of this Court’s ruling that remand was limited to a
determination based solely on the evidence presented at the original
sentencing.

5. Appellant’s state and federal constitutional rights to trial by
jury and due process were violated when his sentencing range was
increased based upon the sentencing court’s evaluation of the factual
comparability of the foreign conviction by a preponderance of the
evidence, and RCW 9.94A.525(3) is unconstitutional to the extent it
permits such a procedure.

6. Under the binding precedent of State v. Hughes, 154 Wn.2d

249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005), the “harmless error” standard does not apply.
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

I. To determine “comparability” of a foreign crime prior to

1




that crime being counted in an offender score under RCW 9.94A.525(3),

the sentencing court must compare the statutory schemes creating both the
foreign crime and an allegedly comparable Washington crime. In this
case, the prosecution presented only evidence that the defendant had been
convicted of a crime in California, and that he was accused of committing
it a particular way, without providing the relevant statutory scheme for
either California or Washington.

Was this evidence sufficient to support a finding that all of the
elements of the California crime as it was defined in 1991 were the same
as the elements of a crime in Washington at the same time?

Further, were appellant’s due process rights violated by imposition
of a sentence unsupported by sufficient evidence?

2. A sentencing court only considers the facts of a prior
foreign conviction if it first finds there is not legal comparability, i.e., that
the elements of the foreign crime were not identical to and were more

broad than an allegedly comparable Washington crime. State v. Mutch,'

which suggests to the contrary, was overturned by In re Personal Restraint

of Lavery,’ prior to the resentencing in this case.

Did the sentencing court err in determining “comparability” based
on the facts of the prior conviction even though there was insufficient
evidence to support the prerequisite legal comparability analysis?

3. Mr. Labarbera objected to the insufficiency of the evidence

187 Wn. App. 433, 942 P.2d 1018 (1997) review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1016 (1998),
overturned by In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn. 2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).

2154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).




the prosecution presented to prove “comparability” at the original
sentencing. In its decision ordering remand, this Court made it clear that
the prosecution was not permitted to present any additional evidence to
support a comparability analysis but was limited to the record as it was
before the sentencing court at the original hearing. CP 86-95; State v.
Labarbera, 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005).

Prior to the resentencing, the prosecution filed a “Memorandum”
presenting, for the first time on remand, several California statutes it said
defined the 1991 crime for which Mr. Labarbera was convicted, as well as
the 1991 Washington statutory scheme it argued, for the first time on
remand, was comparable. The prosecutor also presented oral “evidence”
that she had determined that the statutes in both states had not changed
from 1966 to 1991.

Did the resentencing court err in refusing to strike this new
evidence even though the prosecution’s presentation of it was in violation
of this Court’s clear order and settled law? Further, did the court err in
apparently relying on this evidence?

4. The state and federal constitutional rights to trial by jury
and due process require that any fact which increases a defendant’s
sentence must be proven to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt, under
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403
(2004). The Supreme Court has noted that a limited “prior conviction”
exception to this rule does not apply where a foreign conviction is for a

crime the elements of which are not identical to a comparable Washington

crime. Lavery, supra.




Were appellant’s rights violated where appellant’s range of
punishment was increased based upon the sentencing court’s finding of
facts from a California charging document, where there was no evidence
to prove that the elements of the foreign crime were identical to a
comparable Washington crime and no evidence the defendant had agreed
or stipulated to those facts or that they had been found by a jury beyond a
reasonable doubt?

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

1. Procedural Facts

Appellant Lawrence Labarbera was charged by second amended
information with first-degree kidnaping with a deadly weapon
enhancement, two counts of first-degree rape, one with a deadly weapon
enhancement, and first degree burglary. CP 9-11; RCW 9.41.010, RCW
9.94A.310, RCW 9.94A.370, RCW 9.94A.510, RCW 9.94A.530, RCW
9A.44.040(1), RCW 9A.52.030(1)(a). The kidnaping and burglary charges
were dismissed pretrial, and, on May 21, 2004, Mr. Labarbera was found
guilty of the rape charges after a bench trial on stipulated facts. CP 16-18.

On June 18, 2004, Mr. Labarbera was sentenced by the Honorable
Ronald Culpepper to 370 months in custody, based upon an offender score
of 7, calculated by including an alleged California conviction as prior
conviction. CP 19-31.

Mr. Labarbera appealed and, on July 7, 2005, this Court reversed
and remanded for resentencing. CP 69-95.

Resentencing was held before Judge Culpepper on December 19,
2005. CP 129. Mr. Labarbera appealed, and this pleading follows. See
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CP 130-31.

2. Overview of facts relating to offense

In its findings and conclusions on the stipulated facts trial, the trial
court found that Mr. Labarbera had, on October 4, 1999, grabbed A.S.
around the neck from behind, put what appeared to be a gun to her head,
taken her into his van, raped her there and, at some point, went into her
house and again raped her. CP 15-18.

3. Facts relevant to issues on appeal

At the original sentencing hearing on June 18, 2004, counsel for
Mr. Labarbera informed the court that the prosecutor had only just shown
him, moments before sentencing, two documents regarding the prior
convictions, one of which was “purporting to be the California” offense.
IRP 19. Counsel objected that the prosecution had failed to provide
sufficient proof of Mr. Labarbera’s criminal history, as required before that
history could be used to increase his offender score. 1RP 19.

In response, the prosecutor then produced and filed documents it
said supported the criminal history, including a judgment and sentence she
said was “certified from California which shows that he has a robbery in
the second degree conviction.” 1RP 26.> Without conducting a
comparability analysis, the sentencing court relied upon the offender score
calculated by the prosecution, including two points for the California
offense. See CP 92-94.

The only briefing filed by the prosecution for the sentencing

3Copies of those documents were attached as an Exhibit to the defense brief below and
are attached hereto for the Court’s convenience as Appendix A.
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hearing presented argument about whether the two current crimes were the

“same criminal conduct.” CP 12-14.

On appeal, this Court held that it was error for the sentencing court
to have imposed a sentence calculated based on including the California
conviction in the offender score without having conducted the required

comparability analysis. State v. Labarbera, 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d

1038 (2005); CP 86-95. Because Mr. Labarbera had specifically objected
that the evidence was insufficient below, the Court granted only a limited
remand for the sentencing court to decide whether the prosecution had
proven comparability based only upon the evidence the prosecution had
submitted at the original sentencing. CP 94.

Prior to the resentencing on remand, the prosecution filed a five-
page “Memorandum Regarding Comparability of Defendant’s California
Robbery in the Second Degree Conviction.” CP 96-100. In that
document, the prosecution admitted that the only evidence it had presented
at the previous hearing was “a certified copy of the judgment and sentence,
a declaration of guilty plea, a warrant of commitment, and an
information.” CP 96. The prosecution then presented the additional
information, not presented at the original hearing, of the specific language
of sections of the California Penal Code which defined robbery and its
different degrees and elements, the specific language of statutes it said
defined a comparable Washington offense in 1991, and caselaw it said was
dispositive on the issue. CP 96-100.

At the resentencing hearing on December 9, 2005, the prosecution
admitted that the Court of Appeals had ordered the comparability analysis
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on remand to be limited to “everything the State provided at the time of

the sentencing, and using that and that alone.” 2RP 5. It nevertheless
presented arguments based upon the additional evidence it had presented
in its Memorandum. 2RP 4.

In response, Mr. Labarbera moved to strike the portions of the
prosecution’s memorandum which included citation to the California
robbery statute, because it had not been before the court at the original
sentencing and was thus an improper effort to supplement the record. CP
101-105; 2RP 5. He also noted that the prosecution had not set out the
elements of the relevant crimes, and that a case finding comparability the
prosecution cited interpreted only the law in 1966, but that the prosecution
had presented no evidence that the law was the same in 1991, the relevant
time for this case. 2RP 5. He also argued that, even if the court were to
consider the improper new evidence of the relevant foreign statutes, the
California and Washington statutes were not identical, with the
Washington statute “more expansive” and “different.” CP 101-105; 2RP
7. As aresult, he noted, the determination of comparability required
factual determinations which had to be presented to a jury and proven

beyond a reasonable doubt under In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154

Wn. 2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005). CP 102-105; see 2RP 7, 12.

The judge looked at the information charging Mr. Labarbera for the
California crime and said it looked “quite a bit” like the definition of
robbery in Washington. 2RP 6. A discussion ensued about whether the
court conducting a comparability analysis was supposed to look at the
elements of the crime as set forth in the statute or all of the elements of the
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crime as caselaw had established them. 2RP 8.

Ultimately, the court stated:

Well, it appears to me that the statute - - the charging
document clearly indicates Mr. Labarbera was charged in
California with what would be robbery in the second degree in the
state of Washington. He pled guilty to that. The sentencing
scheme is somewhat different, but it appears to me that they’re
very comparable. The language is very similar. They’re even the
same degree.

Robbery in Washington is first degree if there’s a deadly
weapon or what appears to be a deadly weapon or infliction of
bodily injury. That does not appear to be alleged in California.
Other robberies basically are robbery in the second degree. Mr.
Labarbera is charged with what is clearly robbery in the second
degree, so I don’t believe there’s any change in the scoring.

2RP 10-12. Counsel then asked if the court had found the elements “to
compare” by looking at the charging document from California, and the
court indicated it had considered that as well as “the declaration of Mr.

Labarbera there, similar to a plea of guilty.” 2RP 11.

At that point, counsel argued that the standard of determining
comparability was supposed to be “whether or not the elements of the
crime. . . is the same as in Washington and California.” 2RP 11. The
court stated it believed robbery in the second degree “is the same in
California as Washington, because the elements of the crime in California
“include taking of personal property from another person by willfully,
unlawfully, means of force.” 2RP 11. The judge stated his belief that was
“pretty much” the same as the definition of robbery in RCW 9A.56.190.
2RP 11. He again stated he was making the determination based upon the

information contained in the packet submitted at the previous sentencing.

2RP 11-12. When counsel asked if Lavery applied, the court said it was




only “saying they’re comparable statutes and he was convicted to what’s

comparable to robbery in the second degree.” 2RP 13.
The court then signed a written order which provided:
Having reviewed the documents filed by the court at the
time of sentencing by the state. Court finds that the robbery

statute in California is comparable to the robbery statute in
Wain 1991.

The sentence previously imposed remains unchanged.
CP 129.

D. ARGUMENT

THE SENTENCE WAS ERRONEOUS AND ENTERED

IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO TRIAL

BY JURY AND DUE PROCESS

At sentencing, the prosecution bears the burden of proving all prior
convictions before those convictions can be used to increase an offender
score. See State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 479-80, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).
When a prior conviction is from out-of-state, the prosecution must prove

not only the existence of the prior conviction but also that the conviction

was “comparable” to one in Washington state. State v. Cabrera, 73 Wn.

App. 165, 168, 868 P.2d 179 (1994). Absent such proof or an affirmative
acknowledgment of comparability, the out-of-state conviction may not be
used to increase the defendant’s offender score, because the prosecution

has failed to prove the prior conviction is a felony under Washington law.

Id.; see also State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220, 230, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).

In this case, this Court should reverse the sentence imposed by
including the California conviction in the offender score, for several
reasons. First, the prosecution failed to provide sufficient evidence to
prove that the conviction was “comparable” to a Washington crime and
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thus should be counted under RCW 9.94A.525(3). Second, Mr.
Labarbera’s due process rights were violated by imposition of a sentence
unsupported by sufficient evidence. Third, the resentencing court applied
the wrong standard for determining comparability. And fourth, the
court’s determination of “factual comparability” violated Mr. Labarbera’s
state and federal due process rights and rights to trial by jury under Lavery
and Blakely.

First, the prosecution failed to present sufficient evidence to satisfy
its burden of proving “comparability.” Before a prior out-of-state
conviction can be included in the offender score to increase the standard
range, the prosecution must prove that the foreign conviction was
“comparable” to a Washington felony. Ford, 137 Wn.2d at 475-78. The
classification of a foreign conviction as comparable is not simply a matter
of form, it is a “mandatory step in the sentencing process under the SRA.”
Ford, 137 Wn.2d at 482; RCW 9.94A.525(3) (out-of-state convictions
“shall be classified according to the comparable offense definitions and
sentences provided by Washington law”) (emphasis added).

Comparability requires proof not only of the foreign convictions
themselves but also of the elements of the out-of-state crime and the
Washington statute claimed to be “comparable” at the relevant time.
Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255. This proof is required because, as the Ford
Court stated, “[t]o properly classify an out-of-state conviction according to
Washington law” as required under the Sentencing Reform Act (SRA), the
sentencing court “must compare the elements of the out-of-state offense
with the elements of potentially comparable Washington crimes.” 137
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Wn.2d at 479 (emphasis added). Absent evidence in the record to support
such a comparison, “the sentencing court is without the necessary evidence
to reach a proper decision” and the prosecution has failed in its burden of

proof. 137 Wn.2d at 480-81; sce ¢.g., State v. Rivera, 95 Wn. App. 961,

966, 977 P.2d 1247 (1999) (foreign state’s laws are a “fact issue” for
which the proponent has the responsibility to present appropriate
evidence).

Thus, in Ford, the prosecution failed to meet its burden of proof on
comparability of California convictions where it failed to present the
California judgments and sentences, the “California statutes under which
Ford was convicted were not offered into evidence,” and the prosecution
identified “[n]Jo comparable Washington statutes™ at the original
sentencing. Ford, 137 Wn.2d at 475, 480.

Similarly, here, the prosecution failed to present sufficient
evidence at the original sentencing. The only evidence presented
regarding the prior California conviction was as follows: prior Washington
judgments and sentences including the conviction in the offender score
calculation, a court minute indicating the conviction, a declaration with a
probation officer’s recommendation indicating that Mr. Labarbera had
been convicted of second-degree robbery, a “declaration by defendant”
which appeared to be part of a plea, and the California charging document,

called a complaint. Supp. CP __ (copy of California materials, filed
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6/18/04);* see 2RP 9-10.

That evidence was insufficient to prove the California conviction
was “comparable” under RCW 9.94A.525(3). Evidence of a prior
Washington judgment and sentence including the prior California
conviction in the offender score is not sufficient because Mr. Labarbera
objected to the sufficiency of the proof of comparability. Labarbera, 128
Whn. App. at 350; see Cabrera, 73 Wn. App. at 169.

Regarding the other evidence, aside from the complaint, none of
those documents indicated anything about the elements of the crime of
second-degree robbery as it was defined in California in 1991. See
Appendix A. The court minute said nothing. CP 116. The declaration
said nothing. CP 117. The abstract of judgment said nothing. CP 120.
And unlike in Washington where the elements of the crime are contained
in the plea, the “declaration by defendant” here said only that Mr.
Labarbera pled guilty by stating “PC211 ct 1 admit PC 12022.7 great
bodily injury.” CP 118-19.

The only evidence with any indication of elements of second-
degree robbery in California was the felony complaint. Indeed, the
resentencing court relied on that complaint as providing the required
evidence for determining whether the Washington and California crimes
required the same elements. 2RP 10-12.

That reliance was in error. The portion of the complaint charging

‘A supplemental designation of clerk’s papers designating this document was filed in
the superior court on May 2, 2006. A copy of the California materials, which was
attached to an already designated document below, is also attached as Appendix A.

12




the robbery offense provided, in relevant part:

the crime of SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY.. . a felony, was

committed by LAWRENCE LEE LA BARRERA [sp] who did

willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate
presence of CHRISTOPHER BATES. ..

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted

commission of the above offense, the said defendant(s). . .

personally used a deadly and dangerous weapon(s), to wit, a

BILLY CLUB, said use not being an element of the above

offense. . .

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above

offense the said defendant(s). . . with the intent to inflict

such injury, personally inflicted bodily injury upon

CHRISTOPHER BATES, not an accomplice to the above

offense].]
CP 121.

Nothing in that document established the essential elements of the
crime of second-degree robbery as defined in California in 1991. Instead,
it simply established what Mr. Labarbera was charged with, presumably
one of an unknown number of means of committing the California crime.
But comparability analysis requires examination of the relevant statutory
scheme and the elements of the crime as it is entirely defined, not simply
as the defendant was charged. Otherwise, in Ford, it would not have been
necessary for the prosecution to present evidence of the California
statutory scheme - it would only have been required to provide a copy of
the charging document and the relevant Washington statute to prove
comparability. See Ford, 137 Wn.2d at 475, 480.

Apparently recognizing its failure to provide the required evidence
at the original sentencing, on remand the prosecution attempted to remedy

this problem by submitting evidence of what it claimed were the relevant
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California statutes defining the California offense, and Washington

statutes it now argued defined a “comparable” crime. See CP 96-100; 2RP
4 (noting its brief presented that evidence). It also submitted caselaw,
including Mutch, supra, which it declared established that the California
and Washington statutes had the same elements in 1991. CP 96-100. And
at the hearing, the prosecutor declared that she had looked “to see if there
had been any changes within the statute” since the 1966 statutes examined
in the Mutch case, then averred, “the statutes have not changed.” 2RP 4.

Those submissions, and the prosecutor’s reliance on that evidence
at the hearing, was highly improper. Where, as here, the defendant
objected to the sufficiency of the evidence at the original hearing, it would
violate fundamental principles of fairness and due process to permit the
prosecution a second chance to provide sufficient evidence. See Ford, 137
Wn.2d at 485; State v. Lopez, 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002). This
Court’s decision followed that well-established rule and specifically
limited the remand to the record as it existed at the time of the original
sentencing. CP 86-95.

The prosecution was well aware of the Court’s ruling, even noting
to the resentencing court that the remand was limited to the evidence
before the court at the original sentencing. 2RP 4-5. Yet the prosecution
nevertheless submitted evidence to the court for the first time on remand
in its “memorandum.” This flagrant violation of this Court’s very clear
order of remand and settled law borders on sanctionable misconduct.

To its credit, the resentencing court tried not to rely on the new
evidence, instead focusing on whether the facts it thought the charging
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document showed would have amounted to second-degree robbery in

Washington. 2RP 10. This focus is perhaps not surprising, given the
prosecution’s heavy reliance on Mutch in its Memorandum, as the holding
of Mutch is that such analysis is sufficient. See CP 96-100.

The problem, however, is that the reasoning of Mutch, applied by
the resentencing court at the prosecution’s behest here, has been explicitly
overruled as improper. See Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255-57. In Mutch, as
here, the lower court focused on the question of factual comparability and
held that proof of such comparability was sufficient, regardless whether
there was proof of legal comparability. 87 Wn. App. at 439. In Lavery,
the Supreme Court specifically rejected the analysis of Mutch as
improperly having “blurred the distinction” between legal and factual
comparability when it held comparability was proven where the foreign
indictment contained language indicating that the acts committed would
have amounted to a Washington crime, regardless whether there was legal
comparability. Lavery, 154 Wn. 2d at 255-57. Instead, the Lavery Court
said, the sentencing court must first compare the elements to determine
legal comparability, then separately examine factual comparability if there
is not legal comparability. 154 Wn.2d at 255-57.

Here, without the required evidence of the California statutes in
1991, and the Washington statutes defining an allegedly comparable
offense in Washington in 1991, the court could not properly make the
initial required determination of whether the elements of the California
and Washington offenses were the same. See Ford, 137 Wn.2d at 479.
Further, because robbery has nonstatutory essential elements in
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Washington, proof of those elements would also have been required in
order for the court to properly determine comparability. See State v.
Bunting, 115 Wn. App. 135, 142-43, 61 P.3d 375 (2003).

Thus, because the prosecution failed to present evidence of the
essential elements of the crime of second-degree robbery as it existed in
California in 1991, and of the allegedly comparable crime as it existed in
Washington in 1991 at the original sentencing hearing, the comparability
analysis could not be done. Without the evidence of the California and
Washington laws, the court simply could not ascertain whether the
elements of the foreign crime were identical, more broad than or more
narrow than those of a similar crime in Washington. And without the
evidence to do the legal comparability analysis, the comparability analysis
could not be complete, because both factual and comparability have to be
proven. Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255-57.

The court’s reliance on and application of the Mutch reasoning is
also flawed because Mutch did not even compare the elements of the
relevant state crimes. 87 Wn. App. at 439. And the elements it listed for
the 1966 crimes did not include all the essential non-statutory elements of
second-degree robbery in Washington - the intent to deprive another of his
or her property and that a person other than the defendant had an
ownership interest in the property. See, e.g., Bunting, 115 Wn. App. at
142-43; State v. Bacani, 79 Wn. App. 701, 704, 902 P.2d 184 (1995),

review denied, 129 Wn.2d 1001 (1996).
The resentencing court’s confusing conclusion that the “robbery
statute in California is comparable to the robbery statute in Wa in 1991"
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was unsupported by any evidence regarding those statutes in the proper
record. CP 129. And the question was not whether the robbery statutes
are comparable. The question was whether the foreign crime was
comparable to a Washington crime and thus should be counted in the
offender score. RCW 9.94A.525(3). That is only proven if either 1) the
elements of the crimes in both states are identical or 2) the elements are
not identical but the “defendant’s conduct as evidenced by the indictment
or information” would have “violated a comparable Washington statute.”
Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255.

There is another very significant problem with the court’s
examination of what it thought was proven by the California information
and drawing a conclusion of “comparability.” The information provided
only that Mr. Labarbera “[d]id wilfully, unlawfully, and by means of force
and fear take personal property from the person, possession and immediate
presence of CHRISTOPHER BATES.” CP 121-22. The resentencing
court looked at that language as proving that Mr. Labarbera’s acts in
California in 1991 would have amounted to robbery in the second degree
in Washington in 1991. 2RP 6, 10-11. But that language contained no
information from which the court could have found that Mr. Labarbera’s
acts were in relation to property for which someone other than Mr.
Labarbera had an interest, or that he committed the acts with intent to steal
or deprive another of the property, both essential elements of the offense in

Washington. See Bunting, 115 Wn. App. at 142-43; Bacani, 79 Wn. App.

at 704.
Further, the court’s act of making factual findings based upon the
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language of the California information and concluding that those facts
would have amounted to a particular crime in Washington was a violation
of Mr. Labarbera’s state and federal constitutional rights to trial by jury
and due process. The Sixth Amendment and Article I, §§ 21 and 22 rights
to trial by jury apply not only to proceedings at which a defendant is found

guilty of an offense, but also to sentencing. See Apprendi v. New Jersey,

530 U.S. 466, 476-77, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000). Where
there is a fact which “increase[s] the prescribed range of penalties to which
a criminal defendant is exposed,” that fact is an “element” of the
prosecution’s case and, under the Sixth Amendment, must be found by a
jury. 530 U.S. at 490; see Blakely, supra. In addition, due process
demands that such facts are proved by the state beyond a reasonable doubt.

Apprendi, 530 U.S. at 477; see also, In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90

S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) (due process mandates such proof).
The only exception for the requirements of proof beyond a reasonable
doubt to a jury is the narrow fact of a “prior conviction.” Apprendi, 530
U.S. at 490; Blakely, 124 S. Ct. at 2536-37.

In Lavery, supra, the Washington Supreme Court addressed the

implications of Apprendi and Blakely on the comparability determination,

in light of the “prior conviction” exception. The Court concluded that
where the prior foreign crime is “identical” on its face to a crime in
Washington, the “prior conviction” exception of Apprendi applies and the
fact of the prior conviction need not be proved to a jury beyond a
reasonable doubt. 154 Wn.2d at 257. In contrast, the Court held, where a
foreign crime is not identical on its face, the “prior conviction” exception
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does not apply because the court is in essence examining a different crime.

154 Wn.2d at 257. Where in the past it was permissible for a court to look
at the foreign charging document to determine whether the acts the
defendant committed would have amounted to a comparable crime in
Washington, the Court noted, that practice was effectively upset by
Apprendi and its progeny, because “[a]ny attempt to examine the
underlying facts of a foreign conviction, facts that were neither admitted
nor stipulated to, nor proved to a trier of fact beyond a reasonable doubt in
the foreign conviction, proves problematic” under that case. 154 Wn.2d at
257.

Thus, prior interpretations of RCW 9.94A.525(3) as permitting a
sentencing court to make factual findings to support comparability where a
foreign crime is not identical to a Washington crime have been seriously
limited. Unless the required facts which would prove the Washington
crime have been admitted, acknowledged, or proved to a jury beyond a
reasonable doubt in the prior proceeding, the Washington court cannot
make a comparability determination based on those facts without violating
the defendant’s rights to trial by jury and due process, under Apprendi and
Blakely.

Here, even if there had been sufficient evidence for a finding of
legal comparability to be made, no factual comparability analysis could be
done on this record. Nothing in any of the documents submitted by the
prosecution in any way could be seen as proving that the required elements
of the crime of second-degree robbery as defined in Washington in 1991
had been admitted, acknowledged or proved to a jury beyond a reasonable
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doubt, especially the essential elements that someone other than Mr.

Labarbera had an interest in the property and that the taking was done with
intent to steal. Nor could the error be harmless. Hughes, supra.

The prosecution failed to present sufficient evidence to prove
comparability at the original sentencing, despite Mr. Labarbera’s

objection. It then violated this Court’s clear order of limited remand by

trying to submit that missing evidence. The court’s decision, based upon
insufficient evidence, violated due process, and, on this record, a proper
analysis of comparability simply could not be made. Finally, the court’s
finding of facts which were unsupported by the record and not proven to
be admitted, acknowledged, or proved to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt
violated Mr. Labarbera’s rights to trial by jury and due process. This

Court should reverse.
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E. CONCLUSION

This Court has already reversed one improper sentence in this case.
It should do so again. This time, this Court should hold that the
resentencing court erred in relying on the California conviction, for all the
reasons stated herein. And because the prosecution failed to present
sufficient evidence from which the sentencing court could have made a
proper comparability finding, this Court should remand with instructions
for a sentence to be entered based upon an offender score which is not
improperly increased by the California conviction.

DATED this “H%—  day of W’/ﬂ , 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE

1037 Northeast 65™ Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115

(206) 782-3353
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Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington, I hereby declare that I sent a true and correct copy of the
attached Appellant’s Opening Brief to opposing counsel and to appellant
by depositing the same in the United States Malil, first class postage pre-
paid, as follows:

to Ms. Kathleen Proctor, Esq., Pierce County Prosecutor’s Office,
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DATED this ZZ~_ day of//m;ﬂ , 2006.

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant
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1037 Northeast 65" Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115

(206) 782-3353
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SCR 56132 LA BARBERA, LAWRENCE LEE ~10- February 235, 1992
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RESTITUTION FINE: . It is therefore respectfully

recommended that the defendant, Lawrence Lee LaBarbera, be ordered to pay a
Restitution Fine in the amount of s;iboo.oo, for the offense of Robbery, Second
Degree, a Felony.

PROBATION OFFICER’'S RECOMMENDATION: It is therefore respectfully recom-
mended that probation be denied and the defendant, Lawrence Lee LaBarbera, be
sentenced to the California State Prison as follows: .

COUNT I: Robbery, Second Degree - in violation of z~

Section 211 PC, for the aggreveted term of & vears
’ rRpeted

To bé consecutive td'above,

Enhancement of Infliction of Great Bodily In:uny.

PC 12022.7 3_vears

The commitment to State Prison is
Swels) - ]
for a total of obghewé8) years, with credit for time served, a matter of two
hundred five (205) days (one hundred thirty-seven {137) days actual, sixty~eight
(68) days conduct), and may be followed by parole for a period of three (3) to
four (4) years.
Respectfully submitted,

BARBARA J. FTRANK
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

By: f;léb’ g: ,/4é2255iiz:> o
David J. Sultzbaugh

Probation Officer II

DJS:1a
APPROVED:

///J),_,\ s JJ/(ZXr

- A
Audulio L. Ricketts, Jr.
Supervisor
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‘l.MylMﬂm'l M ST Ep 4‘ 75l 2ALON A ,mﬁ__]__g?ﬂl_ﬁ_7
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(AR HABU AN RS A- 1 Bxdiacll - £ 1458
g W luidd 2. Ll Es v -
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including lasser offensa(s} to which ples to be made):

4. | understand that the maximum punishments | could raceive for each crime ae: © mmay
; CRME 0 4 PSSO

5, lwmmmmmmnmmtaumolmmdmmomwtmm
sdditional panaities:

. a. A FINE up 1o $10,000.00 AND & Restitution fine up 10 $10,000.00, A
b. Any Stste Prison Commitment will be followsd by & period of PAROLE of 3 to 4 years. Any violation of the terms LLL
'ﬂSb.

of parole could resuit in up to an additional year In custody for sach viclstion, Up o & meximusn of of 4 yeers.
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«°§, IF1plend guilty tc any sex crime covered by Panal Code Section 290, | will by required to registsr as & sex offender

4

]
L
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Y Q.

10. Exé-pe:asoﬂuwknmodhmh.mmhumuwmunmmmmmm-wlrma, 10.
*  probation, raward, immunity or anything o158 10 get me to pised guilty/nolo contendare fno contest) s indicated. -
L. L L

11.  No one has usnd any force or violence or hrests or mensce or duress or undue influence of any kind on ms of anyone
dasr to Me 10 get me to plead gulity/nolo contenders (no cantest) as indicated.

12. | em not now undar the infivence of sicoihol, or of any drugs. narcotics, medicine; or any other substancs which
could Interfers with my ability to understand what | am doing; nor sm | suffering from any condition which could

have that effect.
13. lunderstand that if { am not a citizen of the United States, deportation, exclusion from admission to the United Statas 13
or denia) of natwatizetion mey result from 8 conviction of the offense{s) to which | plesd guilty/noloc contenders ina

contest).

V4. . Londerstan] tietwiKibugh the Court may approve the sgresment for santance set forth, the Cowt is not bound .
by the agreement, and it the Court may withdeaw its approval st sny time bafore pronouncement of judgmaent,
b. | also understand the sgresmant for sentance set forth harsin is expressly conditioned Upon the representations s )18,
mads o the Court re: the facts of my cass snd my background. | understand that if tha probation report revsals

facts case or facts sbout my beckground materially ditfersnt from what hes been reported 1o the Court.
i the CourtyWlil no lbnger be bound by the agreement; snd may then sentence me based upon the actusl facts (per
! Peopis vs- Jackson {1980} 103 C.A, 3rd. 638).
€, $understand that any agrsement as 10 ssntence apgliss only in the arigina) sentence snd that s violation of probation
may cause the Court to send ms to state prison or county jail for the maximum termn provided by law. L'
d. ! waive my rigits regurding dismissed counts to the sxtent that the Coust may consider such dismissed counts Wi
in deciding whether or not to grant probation and in deckiing whether or not to impose a midterm, sggrevated
or misigated prison term, snd as to restitution.

18, { understand that | have the right to be sentenced by the judge who accepted my ples, but | agree that sny kidgs

in which case | shell be able to withdraw my plea should | desive to do o,
LNNN

My lawyer has expisinad svarything on this Declarstion to me, and | have hed sufficlent time to consider the meaning
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undarstand snd adopt 83 my own ssch of ths statemnents which comespond 1o those boxes.

17. ) can resd and understend English.

of the Superior Court may imposs sentencs in this case.
18. 1 have had sufficiant time to consult with my attornsy conceming my intent to plss gulity to the above chergs(s). m
EL-L_,JWJ
oRr

onr

17a. | connot resdAmderstand English, but | have had the sasistance of an Interpreter to read this form to me and | now
understand sl of the contents of this form. .

SIGNED on 2. ‘23'“4”3'" o M , Californis,

et states that he is the sbowvs-nsmsad defendant’s sttomey in the above-entitied

crimiaf action; thet he personaily read snd explained the cortants of the shove decisration to the defendant; that he personaity obssrved

the defandent sign sald daclarstion; that he concurs in the defendsnt’s withdrawsl of hiplagis) of not guitty; and that he concurs in

the defendant’s piss(a) of guiity/noic contenders ino contest} to the chargais) as am ammhthtbmdod-mlon.
. b

ORDER

in compllance with the requirements of Boykin and Tah, the Court finds that {1) the defendant fully understends his constitutions! rights,
the nature of the crimais) charged in the information/Indictmont and those to which he has plasded, and the consequences of s ples;
{2} the defendar understandingly and voluntarily pisads guilty/nolc conttendsre (no contest) snd expressly waives his constitutions! rights; -
and (3) that there is 2 factual basis for the plea of gultyinoio contendere {no contest} or thet the ples is made on the basis of s ples sgreement.

IT IS ORDERED thst the defondant’s plesis} of gulity/nolo contsnders (no contest} be accepted and entered in the minutes of the Court,

vS8UZT LRAZ,IZ/9 BVRE

and the defendant is sdjudged gulity
, -
Osted s .
i Judpe of the Supscier Court R
) ) 0472
0811820301 Rev. V00 Page 201 2
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. SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT DISTRICT
CENTRAL DIVISION ~/F
COUNTY OF SAN BERMARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2%

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

: Case No-§€&____5_6 132
| Ay K. Aldirers
: LONY C
|

, Plaintiff
FLED - Conmral Oisa.’ %

Cot a farbe PO v il
e DEC 23 ;. gant(s) QO
949 - ! Q\\g’

& Doputy

& ﬁw.

The undersigned is informed and beljeves that:

. X
COUNT -1 e,?:\\@

On or about June 25, 1991, in the above named Judicial District, the crime
of SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was
committed by LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by
means of force and fear take personal property from the person, possession, and
immediate presence of CHRISTOPHER BATES. It is further alleged that the above
offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c) (19).

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant{s), LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, personally
used a deadly and dangerous weapon(s), to wit, a B CLUB, said use not b'izinq
an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022(b) and also causing the above offense to be a serious felony within the

meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(23).

jaq 3Ww
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It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense the
said defendant(s), LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, with the intent to inflict such -
injury, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon CHRISTOPHER BATES, not an
accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section '
12022.7 and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within
the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

XXX KX

COUNT 2

on or about June 25, 1991, in the above named Judicial District, the crime
of ASSAULT GREAT BODILY INJURY AND VITH DEADLY VEAPON, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 245(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by LAWRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, who
did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault upon CHRISTOPHER BATES with a
deadly weapon, to wit, a BINLY CLUB, and by means of force likely to produce

great bodily injury.

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense the
said defendant(s), LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, with the intent to inflict such
injury, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon CHRISTOPHER BATES, not an
accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.7 and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within
the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7{c)(8).

X T K X R
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Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are heredby informally
requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by

Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and
documents of a law enforcement agency which the undersigned believes establish
probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) LAWRENCE LEE LA BARRERA, for the
above-listed crimes. WVherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested for

LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA.

1 DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S}.

Executed at San Bernardino, California, on August 13, 1991.

oFteln,

L. LE ROY
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

AGENCY: SBPD - - PRELIM TIME EST.: 1  Hrs.
BOOKING  BAIL CUsSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB RO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE HCIC
LA BARRERA, LAWRENCE A08376517 10/20/67 N

Fage 3 (12638




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

FELONY COMPLAINT - ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s)
has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the
following defendant{s) gquilty thereof, to wit:

(8trike out or add as applicable)

LAWRENCE LEE LA BARRERA

COUNT SPECTAL
NO. CHARGE ALLEGATION
1 PC211 PC12022(b)
3 PC12022.7
2 PC245(a) (1) . PC12022.7

I order that defendant(s) be held to answer therefor and he admitted to bail in
the sum of: : :

&
LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA _ B2 200 24 Dollars

and be committed to the cuétody of the Sheriff of San Bernardino County until
such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

LAVRENCE LEE LA BARRERA ' Iﬂ/?-?/‘il in Dept: [
at: B30 anm. N

Committing H?tstrate

Date: P{ﬁ%/q'/
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